

No. 15-577

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TRINITY LUTHERAN CHURCH OF COLUMBIA, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

SARA PARKER PAULEY, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

ILYA SHAPIRO
Counsel of Record
JAYME WEBER
Cato Institute
1000 Mass. Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org
jweber@cato.org

Counsel for the Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. MISSOURI’S BLAINE AMENDMENT CANNOT BE DIVORCED FROM ITS ANTECEDENTS IN RELIGIOUS BIGOTRY.....	3
II. MISSOURI’S DISCRIMINATION AGAINST TRINITY LUTHERAN VIOLATES BOTH RELIGION CLAUSES, PLUS THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE.....	5
A. Missouri’s Refusal to Award a Generally Available Benefit to Trinity Lutheran Violates Both Religion Clauses	7
1. Withholding the Grant Violates the Free Exercise Clause.	7
2. Withholding the Grant Violates the Establishment Clause.	10
B. It Also Violates the Equal Protection Clause	13
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	11
<i>Am. Sugar Ref. Co. v. Louisiana</i> , 179 U.S. 89 (1900)	13
<i>Bd. of Ed. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	11
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968)	15
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994)	11
<i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Ford</i> , 504 U.S. 648 (1992)	13
<i>Capitol Square Rev. & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	11
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	7, 8
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976)	6, 13
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	11
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	7, 8, 9, 14
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	5, 7, 10, 15
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013)	16

<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm.</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987)	14
<i>Kotterman v. Killian</i> , 972 P.2d 606 (Ariz. 1999)	4
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	10, 11
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	2, 12
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978)	6, 7, 8-9, 12
<i>Missouri ex rel. Gaines v. Canada</i> , 305 U.S. 337 (1938)	15
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	3, 4, 17
<i>Nat'l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998)	10
<i>Niemotko v. Maryland</i> , 340 U.S. 268 (1951)	13
<i>Palmer v. Thompson</i> , 403 U.S. 217 (1971)	19, 20
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971)	13
<i>Roemer v. Bd. of Pub. Works of Md.</i> , 426 U.S. 736 (1976)	18
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	8
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	8, 9, 14
<i>Strauder v. Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1879)	15

<i>Thomas v. Review Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	14
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Pauley</i> , 788 F.3d 779 (8th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 687 (1996)	13
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	8
<i>U.S. Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	13
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1984)	11
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n of the City of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	2, 14
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	17, 18
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	15
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	5
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills School District</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993)	18, 19
